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CPIN booked limited revenue growth of 1.8% YoY to IDR50.6 trillion in 9M25. 
This revenue was driven by an increase in sales in the feed segment of 20.2% YoY to 
IDR14.44 trillion, the Day Old Chick (DOC) segment increased by 30.7% YoY to IDR2.32 
trillion, and other segments increased by 3.92% YoY to IDR977 billion in 9M25. 
Meanwhile, sales in the broiler and processed chicken segments decreased by 4.29% 
YoY and 10.91% YoY in 9M25, respectively. On a quarterly basis, CPIN's revenue grew 
14.2% QoQ to IDR17.54 trillion in 3Q25, driven by increased sales in almost all 
business segments, except for the processed chicken segment and other segments, 
which decreased by 1.8% QoQ and 12.4% QoQ in 3Q25, respectively. Meanwhile, 
sales in the broiler segment increased by 14.6% QoQ, the feed segment grew by 
20.1% QoQ, and the DOC segment increased by 51.4% QoQ in 3Q25. We assess that 
the increase in sales in the broiler and DOC segments was aligned with the recovery 
in live bird and DOC prices during 3Q25. Looking forward, if the price recovery 
continues and stabilizes, it can potentially boost CPIN's revenue performance until 
the end of the year. 

CPIN's operating expenses decreased by 7.3% YoY to IDR2.95 trillion in 9M25, 
due to relatively stable general and administrative expenses, gains on changes in the 
fair value of biological assets, higher other operating income, and lower other 
operating expenses. Meanwhile, selling expenses increased by 8.2% YoY to IDR1.82 
trillion in 9M25. This decrease in operating expenses resulted in CPIN's operating 
profit to grow by 35.8% YoY to IDR4.96 trillion in 9M25. 

CPIN's net profit grew 41.1% YoY to IDR3.37 trillion in 9M25. This growth was 
aligned with an increase in operating profit due to lower operating expenses. In 
addition, CPIN's net profit was also driven by an increase in financial income from 
interest on current accounts and deposits, foreign exchange gains, and lower 
financial expenses due to a decrease in interest expenses from bank debt. On a 
quarterly basis, net profit grew 299% QoQ to IDR1.46 trillion, aligned with an increase 
in revenue and more stable operating expenses in 3Q25. 

CPIN, through its subsidiary PT Charoen Pokphand Jaya Farm, has completed the 
purchase of poultry breeding facilities worth more than IDR400 billion from PT Satwa 
Utama Raya, a Controlled Company whose shares are indirectly owned by CPIN at 
99.99%. This step reflects efforts to optimize business structure and operational 
efficiency, therefore potentially supporting long-term profitability. 

We maintain our Buy recommendation for CPIN with a higher target price of 
IDR5,700/share (previous IDR5,400). This recommendation is based on calculations 
using the Discounted Cash Flow method with a Required Return of 6.95% and a 
Terminal Growth of 3.43%. 
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Performance Highlight  

Table 2.  Revenue by Segment  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Table 1.  Financial Results in 9M25  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 1.  Monthly Live Bird & DOC Prices  

Source : JPFA | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 2.  Revenue & COGS  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  
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Revenue by Segment 2Q25 3Q25 QoQ (%) 9M24 9M25 YoY (%)

Broiler 7,487      8,575      14.55% 26,038    24,922    -4.29%

Feed 4,386      5,266      20.06% 12,010    14,437    20.20%

Processed Chicken 2,527      2,482      -1.81% 9,022      8,038      -10.91%

Day-old Chick 598          905          51.41% 1,708      2,232      30.67%

Others 359          315          -12.41% 940          977          3.92%

(in Billion Rupiah)

INCOME STATEMENT 2Q25 3Q25 QoQ (%) 9M24 9M25 YoY (%)
Phintas 

Estimate
%Phintas

Revenue 15,357    17,543    14.23% 49,719    50,605    1.78% 73,517    68.83%

Cost of Goods Sold (13,488)  (13,923)  3.23% (41,894)  (41,706)  -0.45% (61,377)  67.95%

Gross Profit 1,869      3,620      93.66% 7,824      8,899      13.73% 12,140    73.30%

EBITDA 884          2,627      197.06% 4,641      5,948      28.16% 7,671      77.54%

EBIT 557          2,297      312.53% 3,653      4,962      35.83% 6,231      79.63%

Profit Before Tax 466          2,206      373.37% 3,055      4,667      52.76% 5,447      85.68%

Net Profit 366          1,464      299.46% 2,387      3,368      41.13% 4,165      80.86%

Margin (%)

Gross Profit Margin (%) 12.17% 20.63% 15.74% 17.59% 16.51%

Operating Profit Margin (%) 3.63% 13.09% 7.35% 9.81% 8.48%

Net Profit Margin (%) 2.39% 8.34% 4.80% 6.66% 5.67%

(in Billion Rupiah)
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Figure 3.  Operating Profit & Growth  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 4.  Net Profit & Growth  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Performance Highlight  

Figure 5.  Profitability Ratio  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 6.  ROA & ROE  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 7.  CPIN PER Band (5 Years)  

Source : Company | IDX | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Figure 8.  CPIN PBV Band (5 Years)  

Source : Company | IDX | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  
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Key Financial Figures  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

Source : Company | Phintraco Sekuritas Research  

INCOME STATEMENT FY22 FY23 FY24 9M25 FY25F FY26F

Revenue 56,868    61,616    67,478    50,605    73,517    80,139    

                                   Growth 10.00% 8.35% 9.51% 0.00% 8.95% 9.01%

Cos of Goods Sold (47,776)  (52,322)  (55,869)  (41,706)  (61,377)  (66,715)  

Gross Profit 9,091      9,294      11,609    8,899      12,140    13,425    

                                   GPM 15.99% 15.08% 17.20% 17.59% 16.51% 16.75%

EBITDA 5,125      4,871      7,383      5,948      7,671      8,553      

                                   EBITDA Margin 9.01% 7.90% 10.94% 11.75% 10.43% 10.67%

EBIT 3,984      3,655      5,987      4,962      6,231      6,983      

                                   EBIT Margin 7.01% 5.93% 8.87% 9.81% 8.48% 8.71%

Other Income/Charge:

      Interest Income 22            28            44            135          50            55            

      Interest Expense (469)        (686)        (775)        (430)        (835)        (889)        

Net Interest Income (Expenses) (447)        (658)        (731)        (295)        (785)        (834)        

Non Operating Income (Expenses) -           -           -           -           -           -           

Profit Before Tax 3,537      2,997      5,256      4,667      5,447      6,150      

                                   EBT Margin 6.22% 4.86% 7.79% 9.22% 7.41% 7.67%

Net Profit After Tax 2,930      2,318      3,712      3,368      4,165      4,703      

                                   NPM 5.15% 3.76% 5.50% 6.66% 5.67% 5.87%

(in Billion Rupiah)

BALANCE SHEET FY22 FY23 FY24 9M25 FY25F FY26F

Asset

     Cash 2,042      2,328      4,446      4,186      4,762      5,191      

     Accounts Receivable 1,553      1,708      2,110      2,600      2,373      2,410      

     Inventories 9,000      9,299      9,375      9,613      11,443    12,617    

Total Current Assets 17,764    18,325    21,340    22,325    24,679    26,850    

     Fixed Assets 18,277    18,267    17,577    17,799    17,770    18,986    

     Long-term Investments 58            62            74            74            80            87            

     Other Assets 2,403      3,001      2,611      2,404      2,866      3,116      

Total Non Current Assets 22,083    22,646    21,451    21,391    22,133    23,676    

Total Asset 39,848    40,971    42,791    43,716    46,812    50,526    

Liabilities

     Short-term Debt 6,649      7,393      5,400      4,250      5,865      6,375      

     Accounts Payable 1,497      2,095      1,536      1,154      1,972      2,079      

     Accured Payroll 393          405          376          601          442          481          

Total Current Liabilities 10,109    11,124    8,590      7,881      9,906      10,701    

     Long-term Debt 2,611      2,093      3,095      3,011      3,168      3,243      

     Provision for Risks & Charges 560          574          548          571          737          802          

Total Non Current Liabilities 3,411      2,818      3,913      3,931      4,175      4,338      

Total Liabilities 13,520    13,942    12,502    11,812    14,081    15,038    

Equity 26,327    27,029    30,289    31,904    32,731    35,488    

(in Billion Rupiah)

CASH FLOW FY22 FY23 FY24 9M25 FY25F FY26F

Cash Flow from Operating

     Net Income 2,928      2,319      3,713      3,365      4,165      4,702      

     Depreciation & Amortization 1,018      1,216      1,271      1,018      1,440      1,570      

     Working Capital (1,199)     157          (1,066)     (885)        (1,829)     (1,065)     

     Others 1,637      575          (2,312)     (1,068)     121          117          

Net-CFFO 4,385      4,266      1,606      2,430      3,897      5,324      

Cash Flow from Investing

     CAPEX (2,373)     (1,208)     (594)        (1,241)     (1,640)     (2,792)     

     Others (997)        (570)        517          283          (482)        (320)        

Net-CFFI (3,370)     (1,778)     (77)           (957)        (2,122)     (3,113)     

Cash Flow from Financing

     Chg. in Long-term liabilities 998          (510)        949          (85)           74            76            

     Chg. in other non-current liabilities (23)           (75)           93            102          190          88            

     Equity (1,751)     (1,617)     (453)        (1,750)     (1,723)     (1,946)     

Net-CFFF (776)        (2,202)     589          (1,733)     (1,459)     (1,782)     

Net Cash Flow 239          286          2,118      (260)        316          429          

(in Billion Rupiah)

RATIOS FY22 FY23 FY24 9M25 FY25F FY26F

Profitability Ratio (%)

     GPM 15.99% 15.08% 17.20% 17.59% 16.51% 16.75%

     OPM 7.01% 5.93% 8.87% 9.81% 8.48% 8.71%

     NPM 5.15% 3.76% 5.50% 6.66% 5.67% 5.87%

     ROA 7.35% 5.66% 8.67% 7.70% 8.90% 9.31%

     ROE 11.13% 8.58% 12.25% 10.56% 12.73% 13.25%

Aktivity Ratio (X)

     Inventory Turnover 5.31 5.63 5.96 4.34 5.36 5.29

     Receivables Turnover 36.62 36.08 31.98 19.47 30.98 33.25

     Payables Turnover 31.92 24.97 36.37 36.13 31.12 32.08

     Days of Inventory 68.76 64.87 61.25 84.13 68.05 69.03

     Days of Receivables 9.97 10.12 11.41 18.75 11.78 10.98

     Days of Payables 11.44 14.62 10.04 10.10 11.73 11.38

     Cash Operating Cycle 67.29 60.37 62.62 92.78 68.10 68.63

Leverage Ratio (%)

     Debt to Asset Ratio 23.45% 23.38% 19.94% 16.69% 19.38% 19.12%

     Debt to Equity Ratio 35.49% 35.43% 28.17% 22.87% 27.72% 27.22%

     Liabilities to Asset Ratio 33.93% 34.03% 29.22% 27.02% 30.08% 29.76%

     Liabilities to Equity Ratio 51.35% 51.58% 41.28% 37.02% 43.02% 42.38%

     Interest Rate 5.02% 7.16% 9.08% 5.89% 9.20% 9.20%

Liquidity Ratio (X)

     Current Ratio 1.77 1.66 2.50 2.85 2.50 2.52

     Quick Ratio 0.87 0.82 1.40 1.62 1.34 1.34

     Cash Ratio 0.20 0.21 0.52 0.53 0.48 0.49

Price Ratio

     Share Price (IDR) 5,650      5,025      4,760      4,660      5,700      5,700      

     Outstanding Shares (in Billion) 16.40      16.40      16.40      16.40      16.40      16.40      

     EPS (IDR) (annualized) 179          141          226          205          254          287          

     BVPS (IDR) 1,606      1,648      1,847      1,946      1,996      2,164      

     Sales Per Share (IDR) 3,468      3,758      4,115      3,086      4,483      4,887      

     PER (X) 31.62      35.55      21.03      22.69      22.44      19.88      

     PBV (X) 3.52         3.05         2.58         2.40         2.86         2.63         

     PSR (X) 1.63         1.34         1.16         1.51         1.27         1.17         

     EV/EBITDA (annualized) 19.50      18.41      11.13      13.37      12.75      11.45      

Dividends

     DPS 100          30            94            -           105          119          

     DPR 55.96% 21.22% 41.37% 0.00% 41.37% 41.39%

     Div. Yield 1.77% 0.60% 1.97% 0.00% 1.84% 2.08%
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Glossarium  

BVPS  : Book Value per Share  

CFFF  : Cash Flow from Financing  

CFFI  : Cash Flow from Investing  

CFFO  : Cash Flow from Operating  

DPR  : Dividend Payout Ratio  

DPS  : Dividend per Share  

EBIT  : Earning Before Interest & Tax  

EBITDA  : Earning Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization  

EBT  : Earning Before Tax  

EPS  : Earning per Share  

EV  : Enterprise Value  

NPM  : Net Profit Margin  

NPM  : Net Profit Margin  

OPM  : Operating Profit Margin  

PBV  : Price to Book Value  

PER  : Price to Earning Ratio  

PSR  : Price to Sales Ratio  

ROA  : Return on Asset  

ROE  : Return on Equity  
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PHINTRACO SEKURITAS 

Kantor Cabang & Mitra GI BEI  

Rating for Stocks :  

Buy     :  The stock is expected to give return of more than 10% over the next 12 months.  

Hold     :  The stock is expected to give return of between -10% and 10% over the next 12 months.  

Sell     :  The stock is expected to give return of less than -10% over the next 12 months.  

Outperform  : The industry is expected to perform slightly better than the market return. Equal to 

 “moderate buy ”  

Neutral     :  The industry is expected to perform in line with the market return. Equal to “hold ”  

Underperform  : The industry is expected to perform slightly worse than the market return. Equal to 

 “moderate  sell”  


